No. 583, S.]

[Published July 19, 1955.

CHAPTER 380

AN ACT to authorize Miller, Bradford and Risberg, Inc., of Eau Claire to build and maintain a bridge and abutments thereto so as to provide a public roadway therein described, across a portion of the Holcombe dam flowage from the mainland to an island located in said flowage and owned by Miller, Bradford and Risberg, Inc.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Miller, Bradford and Risberg, Inc., of Eau Claire, is hereby authorized to build and maintain a bridge with necessary abutments to provide a roadway across a portion of the Holcombe dam flowage from the mainland to an island owned by it and located in township 32 north, range 6 west, the center line of the roadway to be as follows: starting at a point which is 295 feet north and 660 feet west of the southeast corner of the NE1/4 of SE1/4 of section 4, township 32 north, range 6 west; and thence running south 13°-30' west approximately 460 feet to said island; provided that the road shall be constructed so as to comply with town road specifications as to safety and be open to the public; that there be provided in the roadway a bridge with a clear span or spans of adequate width and height so as to allow a sufficient flow of water to prevent stagnation and so as not to impair the rights of the public for the purposes of navigation and fishing. Within 90 days after the effective date of this act the public service commission shall, after due notice, hold a hearing for the purpose of taking evidence to determine whether the construction complies with section 31.23 (3) (a) and (c) of the statutes. The entire construction herein authorized shall be deemed a bridge within the meaning of and be subject to section 31.23 (d) of the statutes.

Approved July 14, 1955.